
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, Cullwick, Gates, D Myers, Rawlings and 
Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 July 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 June 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by Tuesday 21 July 2015 at 5.00 pm.  

 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of this agenda. 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at:  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Transport & Planning    
 The Executive Member for Transport and Planning will be in 

attendance to talk and answer questions about the priorities and 
challenges in his portfolio as they relate to the remit of this 
committee i.e. Transport and Highways Strategies, Civil 
Engineering and Highways, and Parking Services. 
 

5. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

 The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
will be in attendance to detail his priorities and challenges for 
2015/16.  
 

6. Executive Paper on Business Improvement District for 
York City Centre  (Pages 13 - 56) 

 

 This report to the Executive seeks agreement from them for a 
ballot to take place in November 2015 to allow local businesses 
to decide whether they would like to form a Business 
Improvement District for York City Centre.  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

7. York Economic Strategy and related Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee Work  (Pages 57 - 66) 

 

 This report provides background on the development to date of a 
new Economic Strategy for York; and makes proposals for how 
Economic Development and Transport Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee may wish to contribute in their cross-party policy 
development role. 
 

8. Work Plan 2015-16  (Pages 67 - 68)  
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 17 June 2015 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), N Barnes, 
D Myers, Rawlings, Gates, D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair) and Fenton (Substitute for Councillor 
Cullwick) 

Apologies Councillor Cullwick   

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asking to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
5 (Make it York) as he was a member of the Make it York 
Shareholder Committee. 
 
No other interests were declared. 

 
2. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meetings of the Economic 

and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 11 March and 27 March 2015 be signed and 
approved as a correct record. 

 
In relation to Minute Item 63 (Make it York Commissioning 
Agreement) on 27 March 2015 Councillor Fenton asked if the 
recommendations had been forwarded on and if a response had 
been received from the Cabinet Leader. The Scrutiny Officer 
confirmed that they had been sent immediately following the 
meeting and that no response had been received. 

 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 

4. Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York  
 
Members received a report which highlighted the
[...]
it York’s meetings were quarterly, with 
four public and private meetings and an AGM.   
 
Regarding the Farmers’ Market, Make it York were aware of feelings 
over the location of the market and the competition between other 
traders. Therefore, a proactive marketing strategy would be carried 
out to attract traders in from outside York. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about Make it York being 
a strong brand, it was hoped that Visit York and Science City York 
would continue to gain brand recognition and for Make it York to 
become an umbrella brand. It was confirmed that the Visit York 
name would continue on its own as it had a tradition of operating 
further outside of the city centre. 
 
The Chair thanked Steve Brown for attending the meeting and 
answering Members’ questions. 
 
Resolved: That the report and information presented be noted. 
 
Reason:  To inform the Committee of the respective roles of the 

Executive, the Shareholder Committee and EDTPSC in 
relation to Make it York. 

 
 

6. Work Plan 2015-16  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Plan for the municipal 
year. 
 
Discussion took place on the scheduled Executive Member 
Attendances. The Scrutiny Officer explained that given that the remit 
of the Committee had now altered, this meant that Members could 
invite four Executive Members to ask them about their priorities. 
 
It was suggested that the Executive Member for Environment might 
be better suited to attend September’s meeting when an item on Air 
Quality was on the agenda. One Member suggested that it be useful 
for the Committee, if Executive Members were given a standard 
template as to what was expected in their presentation. 

Page 3



 

 

 
One Member asked whether the minutes of the Make it York 
Shareholder Committee could be shared and if they were reported 
to Full Council. It was suggested that as the minutes could contain 
commercially sensitive information that a verbal update might be the 
best way of reporting this to the Committee. 
 
Officers presented an outline paper on a potential scrutiny topic on 
York’s Economic Strategy. They explained how the Economic 
Strategy was not set by the Council, but was set in conjunction with 
the business community and was a five year plan. They added that 
they would present a more detailed paper at the next meeting. 
 
Following a question on the iTravel initiative from a Member, it was 
agreed that a situation report in iTravel be prepared for the 
September meeting. A short presentation could be given by Officers 
on iTravel, once a bid to the Local Sustainable Transport Fund had 
been submitted. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and the following  

amendments be made; 
 

 That the attendance of the Executive Member for Environment be 
moved to the September meeting. 

 

 That a verbal update be given on the Shareholder Committee 
meetings. 

 

 That a further paper on the York Economic Strategy be considered at 
the July meeting. 

 

 A presentation on iTravel and sustainable transport be given at the 
September meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 4



Report of the Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

 
 

Overview of Strategic Housing Services 
 
 

Housing Standards & Adaptations Team 
 
Adaptations to homes 
 

 The team delivers 400/500 adaptations each year to enable council 
tenants to remain in their homes. These range from minor works such 
as grab rails to major adaptations such as stair lifts and level access 
showers.   

 

 The team also organises adaptations to home owners, private rented 
homes and housing association properties through the Disabled 
Facilities Grant process. Around 1,800 minor adaptations and 200 
major adaptations are carried out each year.  
 

Private sector loans/assistance 
 

 Working w
[...]
nders 
NYHC – North Yorkshire Home Choice 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

  
 

   

 

 
Executive  
 

30th July 2015 

 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member Economic Development and 

Community Engagement 
 
 
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT FOR YORK CITY CENTRE  
 

Summary 
 
1. A Business Improvement District (BID) is a City-wide partnership 

initiative led primarily by local businesses, with the Council as the 
accountable body. What follows outlines requirements for essential ballot 
arrangements.  

 
2. This paper seeks agreement from the Executive for a ballot to take place 

in November 2015 to allow local businesses to decide whether they 
would like to form a Business Improvement District for York City Centre.  

 
3. This is the preferred date for the City Team York Executive (CTYE), the 

lead organisation for this initiative in York. If a ballot cannot be 
undertaken in November, it will need to be delayed until at least February 
2016 so that the Christmas period, a busy time for most City Centre 
traders, is avoided for this poll. City Team York is keen to avoid any 
further delay of the Business Improvement District ballot. 

 
4. The Business Improvement District will raise over £800,000 to be 

invested in the City Centre. Decisions on allocation of this investment will 
be taken by the business-led BID Board and will focus on areas such as 
improving the cleanliness of the City Centre, tackling anti-social 
behaviour and providing business and procurement support for City 
Centre businesses.  

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



 

 

5. As it currently stands, the ongoing financial implications of the Business 
Improvement District are that the City of York Council annual contribution 
to the Business Improvement District will be £30,000 a year, beginning in 
the 2016/17 financial year. This cost will rise or fall in line with the overall 
rateable value of our property portfolio within the BID area. This will need 
to be addressed in the next full budget. 

 
6. There are implications surrounding the ongoing cost of collection of the 

BID, but it is expected that the Business Improvement District will 
reimburse the administrative cost of collection. Further details are 
contained at the ‘Financial’ section of this report. 
 
Recommendations 

 
7. This report recommends the Executive take a number of decisions to 

ensure that a ballot for a Business Improvement District can take place in 
November 2015.  

 
 Executive is requested to: 

 

 Support the City Centre BID and approve the draft Business Plan 
put forward by the City Team York Executive  

 

 Confirm that the Executive is satisfied that the York BID proposals 
are not in conflict with any existing Council Policy, and that the 
proposed BID boundary has not been manipulated inappropriately 

 

 Approve the Baseline Service Agreement which provides a legal 
commitment to maintain provision of relevant services in the BID 
area 

 

 Approve the arrangements for the Council to operate the ballot 
and act as the collection agent for the levy 

 

 Note the stages and timescales required to implement the 
decision as outlined in these recommendations. 

 
Reason:  

 
To support the continuing development of a Business Improvement 
District in York, and subsequent progression to ballot stage.  

 

Page 14



 

 

 Members are asked to agree to the release of £14k from 
contingency to fund the additional work outlined in the report. 

 
Reason:  

 
To provide a budget for necessary expenditure. 

 
Background 

 
8. A BID is a business-led partnership that enables coordinated investment 

in the management and marketing of a commercial area, and is a 
defined geographical area.  

 
9. Governed by legislation to ensure fairness and transparency, a BID is 

created for a five year period following a successful ballot of local 
businesses.  

 
10. During the term of the BID, all businesses defined 
[...]
sinesses voted unanimously to press ahead with 
plans to set up a BID at a special meeting hosted by HSBC on October 
31, 2014. 
 
Following that meeting the CTYE and the city council worked closely 
together on establishing arrangements, checking the business rates 
database and drawing up a proposed boundary. 
 
Initial support from businesses across the city has been overwhelmingly 
positive. 
 
The BID Area 
 
The proposed BID area is largely within the natural boundary of the inner 
ring road, but includes businesses facing the inner ring road. To view the 
map, go to www.theyorkbid.com 
 
How much could a York BID generate? 
 
We consulted on a 1% levy based on rateable value, with a minimum 
threshold of £7,500.  This would apply to 1,322 hereditaments, or 1090 
separate businesses. This would generate in excess of £870,000 a year. 
The money would be spent according to the wishes of local businesses 
(through the auspices of BID champions and the BID Board once 
established). 
 
Areas of Focus – Initial consultation suggested four areas of Focus as 
follows: 
 
1 Appearance and environment 
 
We want to promote York city centre as a great place to live, work and 
visit.  This could include providing an enhanced street cleaning and litter 
collection service; improving public spaces, flower displays, seating and 
other street furniture; employing uniformed city ambassadors and 
improving access points to the city centre and signage to create a great 
first impression.   
 

Page 31

http://www.theyorkbid.com/


2 Events and Festivals 
 
York has an enviable reputation for the number and breadth of its events 
and festivals but this could be enhanced and extended by working with 
partners to create a year-round programme. This could include a 
spectacular Christmas/Winter lights display, fashion and restaurant 
weeks, and  making more use of public spaces, and tapping into the 
potential of the city’s historic buildings, revamped theatre and art gallery 
and w
[...]
rking Services for York 

Service 
specification 

Parking enforcement 
 

Maintenance of all Council car parks 
 

Parking permits  
(N.B. Parking Services is the lead department and supervises the 
administration of this, which is based within Customer Services and 
Business Support) 
 

Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) appeals and representations 
 

Abandoned vehicles 

Statutory or 
discretionary? 

Statutory  

Timing of 
activity 

All non-enforcement work is within standard office hours 
 

All enforcement work is done year round with two shift patterns per 
day within the main hours of 06:30 and 21:30, seven days per week 
 

In addition to this we have one technician who works within normal 
office hours, but who is on also on call outside normal office hours. 

Staffing and 
equipment 

X 19 Civil Enforcement Officers and Assistant Supervisors 
X 1 Parking Enforcement Supervisor 
X 1 Representation Officer 
X 5 Parking Business Support staff supervised by Representation 
Officer but based within Business support 
X 1 Technician 
X 2 vans 
X 2 motorbikes 
All supported by various hardware systems, mainly for the 
enforcement service 

Non-compliance 
procedure 

Council Policy, and under the Traffic Management Act 2004, led by 
the Department for Transport.   

Existing value of 
contract/ service 

No contract, but cost of service provision is approximately £550,000 
(having to manage a £43K cut) 

Boundary area 
As per agreed BID boundary but also covers the whole of the York 
boundary. 

Proposed 
additional BID 
activity 

Not yet known 

Cost of 
additional BID 
activity 

Not yet known 

 

Page 55

mailto:graham.titchener@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic Development and Transport Policy 
& Scrutiny Committee 

22 July 2015 

 

York Economic Strategy and related Policy & Scrutiny Committee work 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides background on the development to date of a new 
Economic Strategy for Yo
[...]
nsider further evidence of what works, and best practice in other 
cities. 

- With few topics to be considered, further activities could be considered 
as part of the evidence collection process. 

- Update reports would be brought and discussed by Economic 
Development and Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee at its 
meetings during this period. 

- Members summarise findings and recommendations about the priority 
on consideration of the evidence and discussions they have been part 
of; which will be collated with the other themes and developed into a 
report. 

- A draft report would be considered by Economic Development and 
Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee in November. 

- A completed scrutiny report would be provided as an accompanying 
report to Executive when it considers the Economic Strategy. 

 
Option 3: The committee waits for the Economic Strategy to be 
published and then scrutinises the strategy. 

 
Analysis 

 
22. Option 3 would not enable the Committee to exercise a policy 

development role, so is not recommended.  Option 2 would provide the 
opportunity for stronger analysis given the tighter focus so is considered 
the preferred option. 

 
23. Given the focus of the Committee, as well as existing and ongoing 

work, from an officer perspective, the priorities which would work best 
for consideration by Economic Development and Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee would be: 
- A tangible shift to higher value sectors and jobs 
- Tackling congestion to employment sites 
- A creative city uniquely utilising its distinct heritage 
- A leading rail hub in every way 
 

Page 63



 

24. In order to feed into the policy development process in a timely manner, 
some of the details of these proposals, such as the individuals 
interviewed etc., would need to be an iterative process rather than 
decided from the outset by the Committee as part of a regular Scrutiny 
Review. 

 
Consultation 
  

25. Details of the consultation which has already happened and will be 
completed is outlined in the sections above. 

 
Council Plan 

 
26. The proposals for a new Economic Strategy relate closely to the 

development of a new Council Plan and it is important that the two 
strategies complement and align. 
 
Implications 

 
27.  

 Financial There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations in the report. 

 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications associated 
with the recommendations in the report. 

 Equalities There are no equalities associated with the 
recommendations in the report. 

 Legal There are no legal implications associated with the 
recommendations in the report. 

 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications 
associated with the recommendations in the report.      

 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications 
associated with the recommendations in the report. 

 Property There are no property implications associated with the 
recommendations in the report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
28. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in the 

report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 

  Recommendations 
 

29. Members are asked to  
 

i. Actively engage with and contribute to the Economic Strategy 
development process 

ii. Confirm taking forward option 2 set out above in relation to its 
input into policy development for the new Economic Strategy  

iii. Decide which priorities it wishes to cover 
iv. Make any suggestions about key pieces of evidence members 

would wish to cover under these priority headings. 
 

Reason: To enable the Committee to fulfil its policy development role in 
a tangible way, contributing to the key decisions and actions to 
be taken around York’s economy for the next 5 years.  
 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Phil Witcherley 
Group Manager: Economy 
& Place Strategy and 
Policy 
Office of the Chief 
Executive 
01904 55 3343 
 
Mark Alty 
Principal Strategy & 
[...]
 Update on Implementation of Recommendations in Online Skills / E-Commerce 

Scrutiny Review  

16 March 2016 
@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Economic Dashboard Update 
3. Work Plan 2015/2016 

20 April 2016 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 2015/2016 

18 May 2016 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives 
2. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the city 
3. Economic Dashboard Update 
4. Work Plan 2015/2016 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods
	6 Executive Paper on Business Improvement District for York City Centre
	Annex 1-York BID Feasibility Study
	Annex 2- Business Plan for the BID
	Annex 3-Baseline Agreements 2016-2020

	7 York Economic Strategy and related Policy & Scrutiny Committee Work
	8 Work Plan 2015-16



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 July 2015 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne 
(Vice-Chair), N Barnes, Cullwick, Gates, 
D Myers, Rawlings and Warters 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cullwick declared personal interests in Agenda Items 5) 
(Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) and 6) Executive Paper on Business Improvement 
District as he managed a number of Houses in Multiple Occupation, 
was employed by York diocese and was a trustee of The 
Spurriergate Centre. 
 
No other interests were declared. 

 
 

8. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Economic 

Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 June 2015 be signed and 
approved by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

9. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council‟s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

10. Attendance of Executive Member for Transport & Planning  
 
The Chair reported that he had received apologies from the 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning. It was suggested 
that his attendance be deferred to the September meeting. 



11. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  

 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
attended to detail his priorities and challenges for the municipal 
year. 
 
His three overarching priorities were; 
 

1) Homelessness 
2) Housing Strategy 
3) Private Sector Housing 

 
He also wished to control Anti Social Behaviour, and to work with 
the Police and charities to control street drinking and combat 
“homelessness” in York.  
 
The Executive Member felt that “homelessness” was a misnomer in 
York as the word was often used for as a catch all for street drinkers. 
Council Officers were aware of individuals who had homes but for 
reasons, possibly, mental health or challenging behaviour, chose to 
sit outside. He felt it was inaccurate to say anyone was homeless in 
the city. 
 
Questions from Members to the Executive Member included; 
 

 What did he believe was an appropriate level of affordable housing in 
each development? 
 

 Would the Gypsy Council be involved in a potential review of the 
management of traveller sites? 
 

 Why was a percentage of 20% of all properties being Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) across a neighbourhood not imposed? 
 
Discussions took place around the definition of affordable housing. It 
was noted that the previous government defined affordable housing 
as 80% of the market rate, but that rates and averages differed 
across the country.  
 
The Executive Member felt that the requirements for affordable 
housing within new developments had acted as a deterrent and had 
affected the economic viability of other projects. 
 



The Executive Member confirmed that a report in respect of the 
management of traveller sites would be considered at an Executive 
meeting.  
 
In regards to the percentage of HMO‟s, it was noted that the 
numbers of students in the city were levelling and the number of 
planning applications for HMO‟s was tailing off. One Member 
requested that the Supplementary Planning Document and 
threshold document in regards to the percentage of HMO‟s 
permitted per neighbourhood be re-examined by Members at the 
Local Plan Working Group. The Executive Member confirmed that 
he would investigate this. 
 
Resolved: That the priorities and challenges be noted. 
 
Reason:    So that the Committee are kept up to date. 

 
 

12. Executive Paper on Business Improvement District for York 
City Centre  

 
Members considered a report which was due to be presented to the 
Executive on 30 July. The paper asked the Executive to agree to a 
ballot to take place in November 2015 to allow city centre 
businesses to decide whether they would like to form a Business 
Improvement District in York city centre. 
 
Adam Sinclair, from City Team York and Steve Hughes, York 
Business Improvement District Manager, presented the report and 
gave Members some background to the proposals for the Business 
Improvement District (BID). 
 
They reported that businesses had concerns about cleanliness of 
streets, Christmas lights and shopping experience. The expensive 
cost of rent to occupy listed buildings also discouraged business. 
They explained that BIDs attracted funding by charging a levy on 
businesses within the BID area (approximately 1% based on 
rateable value with a threshold of £12,500) and this would generate 
income for the city. BIDs, once established, were also successful in 
attracting more funding.  
 
Regarding the governance arrangements it was reported that Luton, 
Leeds and Newcastle had all recently voted to have BIDs and that 
terms were five years and renewable.  



It was often found on the renewal election that the percentage to 
keep the BID in place increased. It was reported that the average 
turnout for these elections was 40%. 
 
Questions from Members related to; 
 

 The boundaries of the BID 

 The composition of the BID governance structure in relation to levy 
payers and non levy payers 

 Waste Collections 

 City Centre Parking 
 
It was reported that the proposed BID area is largely within the 
boundary of the inner ring road, but includes businesses facing the 
inner ring road.  
 
One Member asked how the BID would balance levy payers with 
non levy payers and was assured businesses below the threshold 
will still benefit from investment in the BID.  
 
If a BID was approved then a not for profit limited by guarantee 
company would be established, an AGM would be held along with 
an election for Directors. There was also the opportunity for there to 
be cross sector BID champions (or a steering group) in the public, 
cultural and private sectors. It was noted that churches were not 
subject to rates and so did not pay the levy, and as a result of this 
they did not get a vote on the BID proposal. However, the City Team 
York had consulted the Dean and Chapter of York Minster on the 
proposals, as they ran some commercial properties.  
 
Members welcomed the BID proposal to have Street Ambassadors 
in the city centre to assist police officers and the proposal to 
introduce new city centre waste collection arrangements which 
would bring economies of scale.  
 
It was reported that some professional firms had stated that they 
would not return to the city centre due to parking charges and would 
remain on the outskirts due to free parking. The installation of „pay 
on exit‟ and pay by credit card charges were discussed along with 
the early closing hours at night of the Park and Ride service.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 



Reason:   To support the continuing development of a Business 
Improvement District in York, and subsequent progression 
to ballot stage. 

 
 

13. York Economic Strategy and related Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee Work  

 
Members considered a report which provided them with background 
on the development to date of a new Economic Strategy for York 
and made proposals for how the Committee might wish to contribute 
to it in their cross party policy development role. 
 
The Committee were given some background to the report and how  
Officers were currently working with businesses in the city to 
develop the refreshed existing Economic Strategy and how they felt 
that this would provide a good opportunity for Members to get 
involved. 
  
The report gave the Committee the option to attend and contribute 
to cross-sector workshops to deliver the priorities in the Economic 
Strategy.  
 
Discussion took place during which the following questions and 
points were raised; 
 

 What would the attendance levels for the workshops be, would 
a Member voice be represented? 

 

 Given greater housing demand and population numbers, could 
Members be given sight of growth numbers for the city as 
contained in the Arup report. 

 
It was not known at this stage what the attendance figures would be 
but it was important to ensure that Councillors did not outnumber 
business people on certain topic areas and vice versa.  
 
Therefore there was a suggestion that there be an amendment to 
Option 2 to make attendance to the workshops open to all 
Councillors. 
 
In relation to growth figures it was suggested that these would be 
presented to the Local Plan Working Group and that they would be 
best placed to consider these rather than the Committee. 
 



The Chair proposed the priority of Creative City as he felt that there 
were not enough job opportunities produced in the creative sector 
even though the Yorkshire Film Archive was located in the city.  
 
Further discussion took place over the priorities. Option 2 of the 
report to select two priorities was agreed.  
 
It was agreed that “Unlocking Brownfield Sights for Jobs and 
Housing” and “A Creative City Uniquely Utilising its Distinct Heritage” 
would be chosen as the topics.  
 
One Member suggested that the Creative City priority might clash 
with potential work carried out by the Learning and Culture Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee. It was therefore suggested that if this was 
the case then the remaining votes for the next highest topic, “A 
Tangible Shift to Higher Value Sectors and Jobs” be the alternative 
topic. 
 
It was noted that the workshops would likely take place in the late 
afternoon or early evening as they involved businesses. The 
Strategy & Policy Group Manager (Economy and Place) stated that 
he would update Members following the meeting of the York 
Economic Partnership meeting in August and also that he could 
provide a link to the papers for the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That Option 2 be confirmed and the following 

priorities be selected; 
 

 A Creative City Uniquely Utilising Its Distinct 
Heritage 

 Unlocking Brownfield Sites 
 
(ii) That the Members assigned to each priority as follows; 
 
A Creative City Uniquely Utilising Its Distinct Heritage 
 
Councillor Cullwick 
Councillor Cuthbertson 
Councillor Myers 
Councillor Rawlings 
 
 
 
 
 



Unlocking Brownfield Sites 
 
Councillor D‟Agorne 
Councillor Barnes 
Councillor Gates 
Councillor Warters 
 
(iii) That if it is found that the Creative City priority clashes with work 

carried out by the Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee then it be replaced with the priority “A Tangible Shift 
to Higher Value Sectors and Jobs”. 

 
(iv) That the wording be amended so that workshops be open to all 

Members to attend and contribute. 
 
Reason:  To enable the Committee to fulfil its policy development 

role in a tangible way, contributing to the key decisions and 
actions to be taken around York‟s economy for the next five 
years. 

 
 

14. Work Plan 2015-16  
 
Members considered the Committee‟s work plan for the municipal 
year. 
 
One Member asked whether the Update Report on the 
Implementation of the Recommendations in the Higher Value Jobs 
Scrutiny Review could be presented at the Creative City workshop. 
Another Member asked for general clarification as to what the 
Finance and Performance Monitoring Reports might include in 
advance of the meeting to allow for Members of the Committee to 
prepare questions for Officers. Clarification was also sought as to 
whether the Committee remit included the examination of 
Outstanding Section 106 payments. It was reported that this was the 
responsibility of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted and the following 

amendments be made; 
 

 That the attendance of the Executive Member for Transport of 
Planning be deferred until September. 

 



 That the attendance of the Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement be slipped to 
November depending on his availability. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.20 pm]. 


